
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Buckinghamshire Council and 
Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee 

 

 
 

Date & time Place Contact 
 

Thursday, 9 
November 2023 at 
10.30 am 

Paralympic Room, 
Gateway Offices, 
Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, 
HP19 8FF 

Angela Guest 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.u
k 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 07929 724773 or email angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Angela Guest at 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 

 
Members of the Committee 

Mark Winn (Co-Chairman) and Kevin Deanus (Co-Chairman) 
 

Advisory Members: 
Scott Lewis and Carl Jackson 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [18 MAY 2023] 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 

 

a  Members' Questions 
 
The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (03/11/2023). 

 

b  Public Questions 
 
The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(02/11/2023). 
 

 

c  Petitions 
 
The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting and none have 
been received. 
 

 

5  ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
To review the Action Tracker and Forward Plan. 
 
 
 

(Pages 
11 - 16) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

6  2023/24 FIRST SIX MONTHS PERFORMANCE 
 
The  committee is asked to note the performance of the service for the first 
six months of 2023-24 (April to September) (Annex A). 
 

(Pages 
17 - 78) 

7  TRADING STANDARDS VAPES ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 
This report follows up the report brought to the Joint Committee in May 
2023. 
 

(Pages 
79 - 88) 

8  JOINT SERVICE BUDGET 
 
The Committee is asked to note the forecast outturn for the joint service 
budget for 2023/24. 
 

(Pages 
89 - 92) 

9  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey 
County Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 
10 April 2024. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, the Council has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   



1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 18 May 2023 at Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshot Hill, REIGATE. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 9 November 2023. 
 
Elected Members: 
(*present) 
 
 * Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 

* Mark Winn (Co-Chairman) 
            Beville Stanier 
            Scott Lewis – attended online 

  
  In attendance 

 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
David Pickering, Team Manager – Regulation, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
 

 

1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Beville Stanier and Scott Lewis attended 
remotely. 
 

2/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 NOVEMBER 2022  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/23 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
There were none. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
There were none. 
 

c PETITIONS  [Item 4c] 
There were none. 
 

5/23 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5] 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Joint Committee noted the Action Tracker and Forward Plan. There
[...]
 some legal requirements in the letting industry 
had been low but after interventions compliance was improving. A 
variety of illegal and unsafe goods were available for Members to view 
and to see how it would be very difficult for the consumer to spot that 
they were not genuine. 

g) In response to Member questions officers reported that intelligence 
was being developed around illegal goods to target interventions.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee noted the Service’s work 
outlined in the submitted report. 
 

8/23 TRADING STANDARDS VAPES ENFORCEMENT  [Item 8] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
1. The Team Manager explained that there had been an unexpected large 

uptake of vaping from younger people.  Some areas of the world including 
the USA had banned products, some of which end up in the UK.  The 
Service were liaising with public health to get the message out to schools 
and ask schools to share information where they know they are being 
sold.  There was also to be some government funding, announced 
recently, but it was not known how it would make its way to local 
authorities. 

2. Members advocated as much work as possible in this field and likened the 
situation to that of alcopops in the 1980’s.  They also spoke of the difficulty 
in recycling vape equipment and the potential harm to the environment. 

 
 

Page 7



4 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
That this be a standing item on future agendas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee noted how the new funding may 
be used and considered any local approach it wished the Service to take. 
 

9/23 TRADING STANDARDS COMMUNICATIONS  [Item 9] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
1. The Head of Trading Standards gave a precis of the submitted report that 

outlined the different channels and methods used to communicate the 
work and advice for residents and businesses, as well as giving examples 
of the Services communications. 

2. There was a discussion on communications and their effectiveness.  It 
was noted that public awareness of trading standards had waned as some 
consumer advice is now provided by Citizen’s Advice.  Officers also 
explained that in terms of consumer education, there wasn’t an effective 
consumer education policy programme strategy nationally to ensure that 
people were as informed as they could be about their rights and what to 
do when things go wrong as well.  

3. The Committee discussed the possible resources for a dedicated 
communications officer.  Officers reported that the coverage of press 
releases was high. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Service’s work to communicate its’ activity was noted. 
 
2. The Committee considered ways in which the reach and impact of the 

Service could be extended further. 
 

10/23 JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 10] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
1. The Assistant Head of Trading Standards gave a precis of the submitted 

report and highlighted: 
a) That the outturn budget for 2022/23 was overspent by £150k or 5.6% 

of the budget and the reasons for that were outlined 
b) The new burdens grant money from central government helped reduce 

the overspend.  
c) The proposed budget for 2023/24 was £2.9m which the Committee 

were asked to approve. 
 
2. In response to Member questions about the impact of savings and budget 

changes the Assistant Head of Trading Standards explained that the 
impacts had been discussed throughout the process and believed that the 
service was set up to manage any impact. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 

Page 8



5 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the outturn for the joint service budget for 2022/23 was noted 
 
2. That the budget for 2023/24 as set out in Annex B of the submitted report 

was agreed. 
 

11/23 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK  [Item 11] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
1. The Team Manager presented a statutory report on underage sales which 

had been extended to cover the wider work on tobacco.  He highlighted 
that: 
a) There had been increased activity around illicit tobacco 
b) This was a regional and national problem 
c) Various methods of DIY sophisticated storage was making detection 

more difficult and easier to get illicit goods out. 
d) The service was using user intelligence to target shops and there had 

been three prosecutions over the last year. 
e) Different methods of disruption were being considered. 

2. Members recognised that the criminals were very organised and 
sophisticated. 

3. In response to a Member query about joint operations officer described a 
national joint operation with HMRC.  However, it was recognised that 
sufficient resources were not there nationally to deal effectively with this 
problem. 

4. Officers also explained that there was likely to be pilots around greater 
use of administrative fixed penalties where that was possible which would 
free up resources to tackle significant cases. 

5. There was some discussion around communications and social media 
and Members encouraged officers to put information into digestible format 
and get it out without necessarily waiting for communications approval. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
That some of the examples of fake or illegal products provided be shared with 
Scott Lewis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted as a reflection of activity over the financial year 
2022–2023 and that enforcement activities which will be undertaken in 2023– 
2024 be endorsed.  
 

12/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 22 September 
2022 but was likely to be changed.  It would be hosted by Buckinghamshire 
Council. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.34 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 
 

  

 

 

Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC  
Trading Standards Joint Committee 

 

9 November 2023 
 

Action Tracker & Forward Plan 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Actions and 
Recommendations Tracker and to note the forward plan. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
The tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to note that all previous actions 
are now closed.  The forward plan is attached as Annex B. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against actions 
and recommendations from previous meetings and to note the forward plan. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Angela Guest, Committee Manager 
 
Contact details: 07929 724773, angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

Page 11

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 

Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC Joint Trading Standards Committee 
Actions and Recommendations Tracker  

The recommendations tracker allows Joint Committee Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or 
requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each Joint Committee meeting. Once an action has been completed and reported 

to the Joint Committee, it will be removed from the tracker. 

 
Actions 

 
 Reference Date of Meeting Recommendations/Actions Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Response 
 

Status 

1/23 May 2023 That Vapes Enforcement be a 
standing item for future 
agendas. 

Steve Ruddy Ongoing. Vapes Enforcement is on the 
agenda for 9 November and will be on 
future agendas until the Joint 
Committee agree for its removal 

Complete 

2/23 May 2023 That some of the examples of 
fake or illegal products provided 
be shared with Scott Lewis. 

Steve Ruddy Examples of fake and illegal products 
will be brought to the 9 November 
meeting and future ones for all 
Members to look at 

Complete 

 

Completed actions (to be deleted) 

      

      

 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This forward plan is subject to ongoing review and may be amended depending on external events and 
Government policy 

 
Annex B 

 
Forward Work Programme 
 

April 2024 – Formal public meeting  

Item title: Budget and Performance 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Note the Service’s performance and current financial position. 

Item title: Trading Standards Tobacco Work 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Consider the report as a reflection of activity over the financial year 2023-24 and 
consider enforcement activities which may be undertaken in 2024-25 

Item title: Trading Standards Vapes Enforcement Activity 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Consider the latest situation with vapes policy and the local enforcement activity 
being undertaken in this area 

  

 

September 2024 – Formal public meeting  

Item title: Budget and Performance 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Note the Service’s performance and current financial position. 

Item title: Trading Standards Vapes Enforcement Activity 

The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to: 

Consider the latest situation with vapes policy and the local enforcement activity 
being undertaken in this area 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

AMANDA POOLE 

ASSISTANT HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS 
 

SUBJECT: 2023/24 FIRST SIX MONTHS PERFORMANCE  

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

1.1 The Buckinghamshire Council and Surrey County Council Trading Standards 
Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of the service for 
the first six months of 2023-24 (April to September) (Annex A).  

 
1.2 The information provided shows that the Service is performing well across the 

range of indicators and is delivering some excellent activity against key 
performance indicators.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee notes the 
Service’s performance. 

 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

3.1 The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which 
underpins the service to: 

 
a) Ensure effective performance of the Service. This includes reviewing 

performance by considering performance against the agreed measures.  
 
 

4.0 PERFORMANCE DETAILS: 

4.1 The performance of the joint service is measured through key performance 
indicators agreed by the Joint Committee. The Joint Committee reviews 
performance at all their meetings.  

 
4.2 Flexibility of the Trading Standards Service to respond to the latest situation, 

within overall priorities for the Service, is vital for delivering what matters to 
residents and local businesses. The performance framework supports this 
and allows the Joint Committee to look at performance in the round, with 
performance against each indicator varying depending on where the focus is 
required to be. This year we have continued the focus started last year on 

Page 17

Item 6



activities to support communities and individuals through the impacts of 
inflation and the cost-of-living crisis – are residents getting what they are 
paying for, and are they being kept safe from potential harm of products they 
might particularly use in times where household finances are deeply 
stretched? 

 
4.3  There are currently no statutory performance indicators for Trading Standards 

and there is no performance benchmarking data available for comparison of 
the key performance indicators. Previous attempts to create national 
performance indicators for Trading Standards have not been successful so 
the Service sometimes looks to similar services in local government for 
comparisons (for example on engagement through social media) or at other 
proxy data.   

 
4.4  Following the National Audit Office report on “Protecting consumers from 

scams, unfair trading and unsafe goods” published in December 2016 the 
Association of Chief Trading Standards Officers (ACTSO) developed the 
national “Impacts and Outcomes Framework for Trading Standards”. The 
concept of this approach is to use a wide range of indicators, divided across 
three main areas: Tackling detriment and preventing harm; Supporting the 
local economy; and Promoting health and wellbeing. This has been reported 
on since the 2018-19 year and provides overall information about the impact 
of Trading Standards using nationally aggregated data but does not provide 
benchmarking data because it is accepted that each Service is likely to be 
focusing on different areas within this framework to respond to their local 
issues in any given year and bearing in mind their local situation. The latest 
aggregate data from the ACTSO returns for the 22-23 year is attached as 
Annex B.  

 
4.5 The Joint Committee will note that some of the performance indicators for the 

joint Service have no targets. They are purely indicative of a situation and 
should be read alongside others to form an overall picture of the work the 
Service is doing which contributes towards the overall priorities (but does not 
directly control the outcome). An example of this type of indicator are those 
related to investigation outcomes. A ‘good’ investigation is one which is 
appropriately thorough and fair to all parties with the outcome decided in 
accordance with the Services’ agreed Enforcement Policy. So, the number of 
convictions is useful to understand as part of the picture of our work to tackle 
fraudulent and illegal trading practices but there can be no targets sets 
because the Service must act fairly, appropriately and in line with our 
Enforcement Policy and not be led towards prosecution by a target. Similarly, 
the sentences set by judges and magistrates are not within our control but do 
give an indication of the judiciaries view of the seriousness of the offences 
prosecuted.   

 
4.6  A key Service priority is to protect individuals, communities and 

businesses from harm and financial loss. For the first half of 23-24 the 
financial impact of our interventions related to scams and frauds was 
£1,607,901. This indicator varies month to month but is slightly ahead of the 
£2,878,557 for the whole of 22-23.  

 
4.7 Prevention is a cornerstone for the service in how we seek to protect both 

residents and businesses, and the report discusses different tools we use to 
work with both vulnerable individuals and the wider population in our areas. 
Working with the Communications Teams of both Council’s we have been 

Page 18



    

encouraging take up of call blockers to protect vulnerable residents from 
phone fraud. As a result of this we have installed 71 call blocking units so far 
this year, compared to 110 in the whole of last year. 

 
4.8 No defendants have been convicted of offences so far in 23/24, with two trials 

being delayed again, compared to 17 for last year. The Service currently has 
11 cases going through the legal process, and despite the significant increase 
in the number of convictions last year (many related to guilty pleas) we are 
still seeing concerning delays in the court process for trials of more than a day 
in length affecting vulnerable witnesses, defendants and leading to an 
increased cost to the Service. No defendants have been found not-guilty (also 
none for the same time period last year). 

  
4.9 In addition to the outcomes of investigations the Service undertakes activities 

to disrupt illegal and unfair trading. The report goes into more detail of what 
illegal products the service has seized, pending investigation, or stopped from 
being allowed into the Country such as tobacco and unsafe goods.  

 
4.10 Our s
[...]
upporting Business

The Association of Chief Trading Standards Officers 
(ACTSO) created the Impacts and Outcomes 
Framework in 2018/19 to provide national data for 
England and Wales on work done by local authority 
Trading Standards Services.  This is its fourth report. 

During 2022/23, the cost-of-living crisis continued to 
impact both consumers and businesses. Businesses 
require easily accessible and reliable advice and 
support, and a level playing field with competitors. 
Consumers looking for bargains remain at risk from 
unsafe, illicit, and fake goods as well as false claims 
relating to prices and energy costs, in particular. 
Trading Standards are vital to addressing all those 
risks whilst also having a key role in local authority net 
zero programmes.

As well as the usual three themes of Tackling 
Detriment and Preventing Harm, Supporting the Local 
Economy, and Promoting Health and Wellbeing, we 
have devoted specific sections to environmental 
regulation and work to support consumers and 
businesses with the cost-of-living crisis. 

While Local Trading Standards Services remain 
stretched in terms of funding and staffing, they 
continue to have a big impact in protecting consumers 
and helping businesses.  The headlines from this 
year’s report are: 

Page 60



BACKGROUND AND METHODOLOGY

Local authorities in England and Wales were asked to submit data for the financial year 2022/23.  The 
indicators measure demand and resourcing alongside key outputs and outcomes from Trading Standards’ 
activity.   

One hundred services contributed, covering 112 out of 173 of local authorities in England and Wales.  The 
responses cover an area with a population of 42.9 million, or 72% of the population of England and Wales. 

To illustrate the estimated national impact of Trading Standards, figures have been adjusted to account for 
both population and the response rate for each question.  The resultant figures estimate impact and activity 
levels for the who
[...]
g tobacco and can be used to effectively manage nicotine 
addiction as adult smokers seek to quit smoking tobacco. The sale of vapes is 
a rapidly growing market. However, the introduction of disposable vapes into 
the market has seen a very significant rise in problems.  

 
1.2 The report in Annex A follows up the report brought to the Joint Committee in May 

2023 covering the two key issues from a Trading Standards enforcement 

perspective: the problems relating to the safety of the vapes themselves, affecting all 

users; and the sharp rise in under 18’s (who did not previously smoke tobacco) 

vaping. 

  
1.3 The report at Annex A covers some of the latest policy suggestions as well as 

the work the Service has been doing in this area. It also touches on funding 
recently promised by Government for enforcement of vapes.  

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 
 
2.1.1 notes the latest policy approaches and potential funding from central 

government and considers any local approach it wishes the Service to take. 
 
2.1.2 considers whether it wishes any views to be fed back into the consultation 

“creating a smokefree generation and tackling youth vaping” on its’ behalf and 
what these views are. 

 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

3.1 The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which 
underpins the service to: 

 
a) Ensure effective performance of the Service.  

Page 79

Item 7



 

4.0 Vapes Enforcement - Details: 

4.1 Details are given in the report attached as Annex A 
 
 

5.0 CONSULTATION: 

5.1 No external consultation has taken place. Trading Standards is working 
closely with the Public Health Teams in both partner Councils on this issue. 

 
 

6.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND IMPLICATIONS: 

6.1 All significant risks affecting the service (which include items beyond budget 
and performance) are regularly considered by the management team (two 
monthly for red and amber 
[...]
 local authority policy. Of interest, 
the UKVIA have also recently(independently) released a new resource to help educate 
about recycling vapes .Recycle Vapes (recycle-vapes.co.uk)  

 Below are some photos of two non-compliant (oversized) vapes (one also breaching 
Trade Marks legislation linking itself to Prime) a colourful child appealing bottle design with 
a cartoon character and an example of the array of vapes available in many shops.  
    

Page 87

https://www.acs.org.uk/advice/selling-vapes
https://www.acs.org.uk/advice/selling-vapes
https://recycle-vapes.co.uk/#:~:text=Recycle%2Dvapes.co.uk,of%20vaping%20on%20the%20environment.


 

 

  

 

  

 
 

Page 88



 

   

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

AMANDA POOLE 

ASSISTANT HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS 
 

SUBJECT: JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

1.1 The Joint Committee regularly reviews and sets the Service budget.  
 
1.2 The information provided shows that the Joint Service budget is forecasting 

an underspend of 1.8% (£53,000) against the budget for 2023-24 agreed by 
the Joint Committee in April 2023.  

 
1.3  The reasons for the underspend are difficulties in recruitment, followed very 

recently by a decision to intentionally hold some vacancies in preparation for 
managing a likely reduction in the 2024-25 budget.  

 
1.4  The Medium-Term Financial Planning process for April 2024 onwards is 

currently being undertaken in both partner local authorities and the Service 
approach is being developed in consultation with the Trading Standards 
Board. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 
 
2.1.1 notes the forecast outturn for the joint service budget for 2023/24 
 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

3.1 The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which 
underpins the service to: 

 
a) Maintain fina
[...]
ment team (two monthly for red and 
amber risks, 6 monthly for green risks). 

7.2 Where risks become higher, these are shared with the Trading Standards 
Board for awareness and discussion. 

 

8.0 FINANCIAL & VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 The Service has delivered all elements of the original business case. 
Reasons for the forecast budget outturn position for 2023/24 are given above. 

 
 
 

Page 91



9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 The 2015 Inter-Authority Agreement provides the legal framework within 
which the Service operates.  

 
9.2 There are no specific legal issues that need to be drawn to the attention of the 

Committee.   
 
 

10.0 EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY  

10.1 The budget forecast outturn being reported will not impact on residents or 
staff with different protected characteristics, as such an Equality Impact 
Assessment has not been included. 

 

11.0 WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

11.1 The budget will continue to be monitored and managed by the Service 
Management team and will be reported back to the Joint Committee at each 
of its meetings.  

 
 

REPORT DETAILS 

Contact Officer(s): 
 
Mrs Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 07984 458 679 
Mr Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 07968 834 638 
 
 

 
Consulted: 
 
 

 
Annexes:  
 
None 
 
 
Sources/background papers: 
 
ENDS 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [18 May 2023]
	5 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN
	05 - Action Tracker - updated for Nov JC
	05 - Forward Work Programme - draft Nov

	6 2023/24 FIRST SIX MONTHS PERFORMANCE
	06 - Annex A - Performance Six Month Report 23-24 final
	06 - Annex B - ACTSO Impacts and Outcomes Report 22-23 England  Wales
	Slide 1: Continuing to Protect the Public and Support Businesses in the Cost of Living Crisis
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17

	06 - Annex C - ACTSO Impacts and Outcomes Infographic  22-23 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 3 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 9 November 2023 at Paralympic Room at 
the Gateway Offices, Bucks. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mark Winn (Co-Chairman) 

* Kevin Deanus (Co-Chairman) 
*           Scott Lewis (Advisory Member) 
*           Carl Jackson (Advisory Member) 
 

  
In attendance 
 
Steve Ruddy (Head of Service)  
Amanda Poole (Asst Head of Service) 
  
  

13/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were none. 
 

14/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [18 MAY 2023]  [Item 2] 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 May 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

15/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

16/23 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
There were none. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
There were none. 
 

c PETITIONS  [Item 4c] 
There were none. 
 

17/23 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
A report was submitted which requested Members to consider and comment 
upon the previous actions of the Committee attached at (Appendix A) and to 
note the forward plan attached at (Appendix B) to the report.  It was confirmed 
that the actions from the previous meeting were now closed. 
 



 

Page 2 of 3 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and Members to indicate if they wished to include 
any items on the next agenda. 
 

18/23 2023/24 FIRST SIX MONTHS PERFORMANCE  [Item 6] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. A report was considered which detailed the performance of the 

Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards Service over the first six 
months of 2023/24. This was appended to the report at (Appendix A).  

2. The information provided demonstrated that the service was performing 
well across the whole range of indicators and was successful in delivering 
on activities against key performance indicators. Members were informed 
that following the development of the national Impacts and Outcomes 
Framework for Trading Standards, performance indicators had been 
divided across 3 main areas, these were: Tackling detriment and 
preventing harm, supporting the local economy and promoting health and 
wellbeing.   

3. The presenting officer gave mention to and expressed concern regards 
the delays in the court process for trials of more than a day in length 
affecting vulnerable witnesses and defendants and leading to increased 
costs to the service. This had a serious impact on justice for all 
concerned. Members were in agreement that action should be taken and 
a letter should be despatched to the relevant Secretary of State so that 
the issue could be addressed. 

 

RESOLVED: That,  
1. A letter be drafted and despatched to the Secretary of State for Justice 

regards the delays in the court process for trials including its effects on 
the most vulnerable in society 

2. Advertising and marketing of the call blockers to be continued with a 
view to increasing take up of the service. 

3. The relatives of those who may be eligible for call blockers be targeted 
by communications in an attempt to further disseminate the relevant 
information. 

 
19/23 TRADING STANDARDS VAPES ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  [Item 7] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Members considered a report which provided information on the rapidly 

growing market of vapes, and the concerns relating to disposable vapes in 
particular. (Appendix A) to the report stated that the two key issues from a 
Trading Standards enforcement perspective were those related to the 
safety of the vapes themselves affecting all users, and the sharp rise in 
the use of vapes by the under 18s age group to whom nicotine containing 
vapes cannot legally be sold.  

2. Members were informed that there was currently a Government 
consultation which had gone live “Creating a smokefree generation and 
tackling youth vaping” Trading Standards intended to respond to the 
consultation in liaison with colleagues from Public Health, but any views 
from the this Committee would also be incorporated. It was agreed that 



 

Page 3 of 3 

the response from Public Health would be awaited prior to the committee 
making further comment in response to the consultation.     

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and an update on vapes including the latest on the 
consultation be brought back to the next meeting   
 

20/23 JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 8] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. Members were informed that Joint Service budget showed an underspend 

of 1.8% (£53,000) against the budget for 2023/24 as agreed by the 
Committee in April 2023.  This was primarily due the difficulties 
encountered in recruitment and due to a recent decision to hold some 
vacancies in preparation for managing a likely reduction in the 2024/25 
budget. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

21/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 10 April 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


